Resolved, That the Comptroller of The City of New York be tnd he is hereby 
uthurized, pursuant to the provi=ices of subdivision S. section 188 of the Greater 

\rw- York Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The City of New York to the 
,mount of eight hundred and forty-one dollars and forty cents ($841.40), to provide 
for the payment of the necessary r.pairs to the 'Newto~vn. Jamaica, Flushing, Far 
Kockaway and Arverue town halls as set forth in the presentment of the Grand Jury 
.f the County of Queens in attendance upon the January (1905) Term of the Supreme

[...]

the amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment HUE, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, FRANK L. DOWLING, Committee on Salaries 
be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue and Offices. 
Bonds to the amount of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500), for the use The President put the question whether the Board would agree ti accept sail report 
of the Register of Kings County, for the purpose of purchasing book typewriters and and adopt said resolution. 
installing a system of copying by book typewriting.

[...]

"Chat, having examined the subject, they recommend that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 

draw a warrant in favor of the Metropolitan Equipment Company for the sum of two 
thousand seven hundred dollars ($2,700), the said sum to be payment in full for 
decorating five municipal ferry boats, Pier "A" of the Department of Docks and Fer-
ries, the Staten Island ferry slip in the Borough of Manhattan and the ferry slip and 
Borough Hall at St. George, Borough of Richmond, and for furnishing fifteen hundred

[...]

tionment, adopted on November io, 1905. and in pursuance of sundivision 8 of section 
188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds in 
the amount of ninety-five thousand dollars ($95,000), for the purpose of providing 
the necessary means for employing a sufficient force of help to take care of and main-
tain the new Hall of Records Building during the remainder of the year 1905 and for 
the year 1906. 

Extract from resolution of Board of Estimate and Apportionment, adopted on

[...]

struction between West Forty-second and Forty-third streets, to be known as Pier 
83, North river, together with the bulkhead extending for a distance of 120 feet 
northerly thereof, for a term of ten years, at a rental of fourteen thousand five hun-
dred dollars ($14.500) per annum for the pier, and two thousand four hundred dollars 
($2,400) per annum for the bulkhead; the lease to provide for the erection of a shed 
on the pier to be built at the expense of the lessee, and to revert to and become the 
property of The City of New York at the expiration or sooner termination of the 
lease;

[...]

" Resolved, That the Comptroller be authorized to execute a renewal of the 
lease with Rev. Peter Farrell of the temporary quarters for the Second Battery, 
N. G., N. Y., on the west side of Bathgate avenue, south of Tremont avenue, to 
expire April 30, 1907, at an annual rental of four thousand seven hundred and fifty 
dollars ($4,750), payable monthly; the City to pay water and corporation tax, the 
other conditions in the existing lease to remain the same, and that the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund be requested to concur." 

The present rental of the premises is at the rate of $3,750 per annum and water

[...]

on the west side of Bathgate avenue, 76.93 feet south of Tremont avenue, Borough 
of The Bronx, together with the two-story brick building erected thereon, for the 
use of the Second Battery, N. G., N. Y., for a period from October 18, 1905, to April 
30, 1907, at an annual rental of four thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($4,750), 
payable monthly; the City to pay water and corporation tax, otherwise upon the 
same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease-the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be 
for the interests of the City that such lease be made.

[...]

DEAR SIR—At a meeting of the Armory Board, held October 23, 1905, the follow-

ing was adopted: 
'Resolved, That the bid of William Horne Company, No. 245 West Twenty-sixth 

~trcet, Borough of Manhattan, for Item No. 3, alterations and repairs to the Twenty-
third Regiment armory, amounting to the sum of one thousand seven hundred and 
thirty-three dollars ($1,733), be accepted as being the lowest formal bid for said work; 
that the same be submitted to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for their con-
,eurrence, and to the Comptroller for his approval of the sureties thereon, and when 
,o approved the Chairman of this Board be authorized to execute the contract on